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At a glance

❶ Antenna connector

❷ Home screen

❸ SIM slot

❹ Application keys

❺ Microphone

❻ Home / Power

❼ GNSS antenna

❽ Light sensor

❾ SDHC slot

❿ Speaker

⓫ Module connector

⓬ Stylus / stylus dock

⓭ 5 MP camera

⓮ Barometer vent

⓯ Removable battery

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Front Back

❿
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⓯
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Getting started

C warning – To avoid injury, read Important Safety Information 
in the Geo 7 Series User Guide before operating this device.

❶ Fully charge the battery using the supplied AC power adapter 
for at least 3 hours before first use.
❷ Insert the battery pack in to the battery opening, ensuring both 
battery latches click into place.
❸ Press the Power button to run the handheld and choose the 
system language using the keypad.
❹ Connect the handheld to a PC using the supplied USB data 
cable, and install your field software.

C Caution – Take care when selecting the operating system 
language. This is a permanent choice and cannot be altered 
without returning your handheld to an authorized Trimble service 
provider.

Learn more
Learn more about Geo 7 series features at: 
www.trimble.com/geo7.

For detailed operating instructions, including safety and handling 
information, see the Geo 7 series User Guide at: 
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation. 

Get support
Contact your local Trimble reseller for support at
dealerlocator.trimble.com.

3hr

EN

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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De un vistazo

❶ Conector de antena

❷ Pantalla de inicio

❸ Ranura para SIM

❹ Teclas de aplicación

❺ Micrófono

❻ Inicio / Encendido/Apagado

❼ Antena GNSS

❽ Sensor de luz

❾ Ranura para SDHC

❿ Parlante 

⓫ Conector del módulo

⓬ Stylus / Cuna del stylus

⓭ Cámara de 5 MP

⓮ Orificio de ventilación del barómetro

⓯ Batería desmontable

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Frente Parte posterior

❿

⓫

⓭

⓮

⓯
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⓬
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Iniciación

C Advertencia – Para evitar heridas, por favor lea Información 
importante referida a la seguridad en la Guía del usuario del Geo 7 
Series antes de operar este dispositivo.

❶ Recargue completamente la batería mediante el adaptador CA 
disponible durante 3 horas como mínimo antes del primer uso.
❷ Inserte el paquete de baterías en el compartimiento para 
baterías, asegurándose de que ambas trabas se fijen en su lugar con 
un clic.
❸ Presione el botón de encendido/apagado para hacer funcionar el 
colector de mano y elija el idioma del sistema utilizando el teclado.
❹ Conecte el colector de mano a un PC mediante el cable de datos 
USB disponible e instale el software de campo.

C Precaución – Tenga cuidado al elegir el idioma del sistema 
operativo. Se trata de una opción permanente y no podrá cambiarse 
sin tener que enviar el colector de mano a un proveedor de servicio 
autorizado de Trimble.

Más información
Obtenga más información sobre las características del Geo 7 series 
en: www.trimble.com/geo7.

Para obtener instrucciones detalladas e información referida a la 
seguridad y al manejo del dispositivo, consulte la Guía del usuario del 
Geo 7 series en: www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation. 

Asistencia técnica
Para obtener asistencia técnica, comuníquese con el distribuidor de 
Trimble en: dealerlocator.trimble.com.

ES

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com


7

Auf einen Blick

❶ Antennenanschluss

❷ Startbildschirm

❸ SIM-Kartenschacht

❹ Anwendungstasten

❺ Mikrofon

❻ Startseite / Ein/Aus-Taste

❼ GNSS-Antenne

❽ Lichtsensor

❾ SDHC-Schacht

❿ Lautsprecher 

⓫ Modulanschluss

⓬ Eingabestift / Stifthalterung

⓭ 5-Megapixel-Kamera

⓮ Barometeröffnung

⓯ Austauschbarer Akku

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Vorne Hinten

❿

⓫

⓭

⓮
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Erste Schritte

C warnUng – Lesen Sie zum Vermeiden von Verletzungen 
den Abschnitt mit wichtigen Sicherheitshinweisen im Geo 7 
Benutzerhandbuch, bevor Sie dieses Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

❶ Laden Sie den Akku vor der ersten Verwendung mit dem 
beiliegenden Netzteil mindestens 3 Stunden komplett auf.
❷ Legen Sie den Akku in das Akkufach, und achten Sie darauf, dass 
beide Riegel einrasten.
❸ Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste, um den Handheld zu starten, 
und wählen Sie mit der Tastatur die Betriebssystemsprache aus.
❹ Schließen Sie den Handheld mit dem beiliegenden 
USB-Datenkabel an einem PC an, und installieren Sie Ihre 
Anwendungssoftware.

C Achtung – Gehen Sie beim Auswählen der 
Betriebssystemsprache vorsichtig vor. Sobald die Auswahl getroffen 
wurde, ist sie dauerhaft festgelegt und kann nur noch bei einem 
autorisierten Trimble-Serviceanbieter geändert werden.

Weitere Informationen
Nähere Informationen zu den Merkmalen der Geo 7 Handhelds 
finden Sie unter: www.trimble.com/geo7.

Eine ausführliche Bedienungsanleitung sowie Hinweise zur 
Sicherheit und Handhabung finden Sie im Geo 7 Benutzerhandbuch 
unter folgender Adresse: 
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

Support
Wenn Sie Support benötigen, finden Sie Ihren nächsten Trimble-
Händler unter: dealerlocator.trimble.com.

DE

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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Aperçu rapide

❶ Connecteur d’antenne

❷ Ecran Accueil

❸ Fente pour carte SIM

❹ Touches d’application

❺ Microphone

❻ Accueil / Marche

❼ Antenne GNSS

❽ Capteur de lumière

❾ Fente pour carte SDHC

❿ Haut-parleur

⓫ Connecteur du module

⓬ Stylet / Porte-stylet

⓭ Caméra à 5 MP

⓮ Trou pour baromètre

⓯ Batterie amovible

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Avant Arrière

❿

⓫

⓭

⓮

⓯
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⓬
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Prise en main

C Avertissement – Afin d’éviter toute blessure, il faut lire 
Informations importantes sur la sécurité dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur 
Série Geo 7 avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

❶ Charger complètement la batterie à l’aide de l’adaptateur 
secteur CA pendant au moins 3 heures avant sa première utilisation.
❷ Introduire le bloc batteries dans le compartiment batteries, en 
s’assurant que les deux loquets de la batterie se mettent en place 
avec un déclic.
❸ Appuyer sur le bouton Marche pour démarrer le terminal et 
choisir la langue du système au moyen du clavier.
❹ Connecter le terminal à un ordinateur au moyen du câble de 
données USB fourni, et installer votre logiciel.

C Caution –  Faire attention lors de la sélection de la langue du 
système d’exploitation. C’est un choix permanent et ne peut pas être 
modifié sans renvoyant votre terminal chez un fournisseur de service 
Trimble autorisé.

En apprendre davantage
Pour en apprendre davantage sur la série Geo 7, visiter: 
www.trimble.com/geo7.

Pour des instructions de fonctionnement, y compris les informations 
sur la sécurité et l’utilisation, voir le Manuel de l’utilisateur série 
Geo 7 à: www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

Obtenir de l’assistance
Contacter votre revendeur Trimble local pour l’assistance à: 
dealerlocator.trimble.com.

FR

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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A prima vista

❶ Connettore antenna

❷ Schermata Home

❸ Slot SIM

❹ Tasti applicazione

❺ Microfono

❻ Home / Power

❼ Antenna GNSS

❽ Sensore luce

❾ Slot SDHC

❿ Altoparlante

⓫ Connettore modulo

⓬ Stilo /Dock stilo

⓭ Fotocamera 5 MP

⓮ Ventilazione barometro

⓯ Batteria asportabile

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Fronte Retro

❿

⓫

⓬

⓭

⓮

⓯
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Per iniziare

C Attenzione –  Per evitare eventuali ferite, leggere le 
Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza nella Guida per l’utente 
della serie Geo 7 prima di mettere in funzione questo dispositivo. 

❶ Caricare completamene la batteria utilizzando l’adattatore per 
l’alimentazione CA  per almeno 3 ore prima del primo utilizzo.
❷ Inserire il pacchetto batteria nell’apertura della batteria, 
assicurando che entrambi i chiavistelli facciano clic entrando.
❸ Premere il pulsante di accensione Power per accendere il 
dispositivo palmare e selezionare la lingua del sistema utilizzando 
la tastiera.
❹ Collegare il dispositivo a un PC utilizzando il cavo dati USB e 
installare il software da campo.

C Attenzione – Prestare attenzione quando si seleziona la lingua 
del sistema operativo. Questa è una scelta permanente che non può 
essere modificata senza restituire il dispositivo a un fornitore di servizi 
autorizzato Trimble.

Per saperne di più
Per ulteriori informazioni sulle funzionalità delle serie Geo 7 visitare 
il sito Web: www.trimble.com/geo7.

Per istruzioni operative dettagliate, incluse le informazioni di 
gestione e sicurezza, vedere la Guida per l’utente delle serie Geo 7 
sul sito: www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

Richiedere assistenza
Per ricevere supporto, contattare il proprio rivenditore locale 
Trimble su: dealerlocator.trimble.com.

IT

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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一覧

❶ アンテナコネクタ

❷ ホーム画面

❸ SIMスロット

❹ アプリケーションキー

❺ マイク

❻ ホーム/電源

❼ GNSSアンテナ

❽ 光センサ

❾ SDHCスロット

❿ スピーカ

⓫ モジュールコネクタ

⓬ スタイラス/スタイラスホルダ

⓭ 5メガピクセルカメラ

⓮ バロメータ通気孔

⓯ 着脱式バッテリ

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

正面 背面

❿

⓫

⓬

⓭

⓮

⓯

JA
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使用開始前の予備知識

C 警告 – 怪我を予防するために、本デバイスをご使用になる前
に、Geo 7シリーズユーザガイドの重要な安全情報の項をお読み
下さい。

❶ バッテリを初めてご使用になる前に、付属のAC電源アダプタ
を使用し、バッテリがフルチャージされるまで3時間以上充電して
下さい。
❷ バッテリパックを所定の場所に挿入したら、両方のラッチがカ
チッと鳴り、バッテリが正しい位置におさまったことを確認して
下さい。
❸ 電源ボタンを押し、ハンドヘルドを起動したら、キーボードを
使用してシステム言語を選択します。
❹ 付属のUSBデータケーブルを使用してハンドヘルドをPCに接
続し、フィールドソフトウェアをインストールします。

C 注意 – オペレーティングシステムの言語を選択する際は十分ご
注意下さい。一度選択するとご自分では変更できません。変更する
場合はTrimble正規サービスプロバイダまでハンドヘルドを返却す
る必要があります。

詳しい情報 
Geo 7シリーズの機能についての詳しい情報はこちらをご参照下さ
い: www.trimble.com/geo7.

安全や取り扱いに関する情報を含む詳しい操作説明につきまして
は、Geo 7シリーズユーザガイドをご参照下さい: 
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

サポートのご利用
サポートにつきましては、以下のウェブサイトからお近くの
Trimble代理店をご検索のうえお問い合わせ下さい：
dealerlocator.trimble.com.

JA

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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한눈에 보기

❶ 안테나 커넥터

❷ 홈 화면

❸ SIM 슬롯

❹ 애플리케이션 키

❺ 마이크로폰

❻ 홈 / 전원

❼ GNSS 안테나

❽ 조도 센서

❾ SDHC 슬롯

❿ 스피커 

⓫ 모듈 커넥터

⓬ 스타일러스 / 스타일러스 도크

⓭ 5 MP 카메라

⓮ 기압계 통풍구

⓯ 탈착식 배터리

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

전면 후면

❿

⓫

⓬

⓭

⓮

⓯

KO
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시작하기

C 경고 – 이 장치를 사용하기 전에 상해 예방을 위해 Geo 7 
시리즈 사용 안내서에서 중요 안전정보를 읽어보십시오.

❶ 처음 사용하기 전에 제공된 AC 전원 어댑터로써 적어도 3
시간 동안 배터리를 완전히 충전시키십시오.
❷ 배터리 팩을 배터리 구멍 안에 집어넣어 두 배터리 래치가 
찰칵 하는 소리와 함께 제자리에 들어가도록 합니다.
❸ 전원 버튼을 눌러 핸드헬드를 켜고 키패드를 사용해 시스템 
언어를 선택합니다.
❹ 제공된 USB 데이터 케이블로 핸드헬드를 PC에 연결하고 
외업용 소프트웨어를 설치합니다.

C 주의 – 운영체제 언어를 선택할 때 주의하십시오. 일단 
선택하면 Trimble 지정 서비스 센터에 핸드헬드를 보내지 
않고서는 다시 바꿀 수 없습니다.

자세한 정보
Geo 7 시리즈의 특징에 대한 자세한 정보: 
www.trimble.com/geo7.

안전 및 취급 정보를 포함해 자세한 작동 안내 지침은 다음 
웹페이지에서 Geo 7 시리즈 사용 안내서를 참조하십시오: 
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

지원 서비스
지원 서비스는 가까운 Trimble 판매업체를 찾아 문의하십시오.
dealerlocator.trimble.com.

KO

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
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Resumo

❶ Conector da Antena

❷ Página Inicial

❸ Entrada para cartão SIM

❹ Teclas de Aplicativo

❺ Microfone

❻ Iniciar / Power

❼ Antena GNSS

❽ Sensor de Luz

❾ Entrada para cartão SDHC

❿ Alto-falante

⓫ Conector do Módulo

⓬ Caneta Stylus / Encaixe Stylus

⓭ Câmera de 5 MP

⓮ Entrada do Barômetro

⓯ Bateria Removível

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Frente Parte posterior

❿

⓫

⓬

⓭

⓮

⓯

PT
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Primeiros passos

C Atenção – Para evitar danos à saúde, leia as importantes 
informações de segurança do Guia de Usuário Geo Série 7 antes de 
operar este dispositivo.

❶ Carregue completamente a bateria usando o carregador AC 
fornecido por pelo menos 3 horas antes da primeira utilização.
❷ Insira a bateria em seu encaixe, certificando-se que ambas as 
travas da bateria estão corretamente encaixadas.
❸ Acione o botão Power para ligar o dispositivo portátil e escolha 
o idioma do sistema por meio do teclado.
❹ Conecte do dispositivo portátil a um PC usando o cabo USB 
fornecido e instale seu software de campo.

C Atenção – Tenha cuidado ao selecionar o idioma do sistema 
operacional. Essa será uma escolha permanente e não poderá ser 
alterada sem que você encaminhe seu dispositivo portátil a uma 
assistência técnica autorizada Trimble.

Saiba mais
Saiba mais sobre os recursos do Geo Série 7 em: 
www.trimble.com/geo7.

Para instruções operacionais detalhadas, incluindo informações de 
segurança e manuseio, consulte o Guia do Usuário do Geo Série 7 
em: www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

Obtenha suporte
Para obter suporte, entre em contato com o revendedor local da 
Trimble em:  dealerlocator.trimble.com.

PT

3hr

http://www.trimble.com/geo7
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Краткое описание

❶ Разъем антенны

❷ Начальная страница

❸ Слот для SIM-карты

❹ Программные кнопки

❺ микрофон

❻ Кнопка «Начальная страница / питание»

❼ GNSS-антенна

❽ Датчик освещенности

❾ Гнездо для карты памяти SDHC

❿ Динамик

⓫ Разъем для модулей

⓬ Перо и отсек для пера

⓭ 5-Мпикс камера

⓮ Отверстие барометра

⓯ Съемная аккумуляторная батарея

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

Вид спереди Вид сзади

❿

⓫

⓬

⓭

⓮

⓯
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Подготовка к работе

C Осторожно! Во избежание причинения вреда здоровью, 
прочтите раздел «Важные правила техники безопасности» в 
Руководстве пользователя контроллера серии Geo 7.

❶ Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите 
аккумуляторную батарею (в течение как минимум 3-х часов) при 
помощи входящего в комплект поставки сетевого блока питания.
❷ Вставьте батарею в батарейный отсек так, чтоб ее фиксаторы 
защелкнулись.
❸ PНажмите кнопку питания, чтобы включить контроллер, и при 
помощи кнопок выберите язык операционной системы.
❹ Подключите контроллер к ПК входящим в комплект поставки 
кабелем USB и установите полевое ПО.

C Внимание! При выборе языка операционной системы 
соблюдайте осторожность. Выбранный язык устанавливается 
безвозвратно, и сменить его можно только, вернув контроллер в 
авторизованный сервисный центр Trimble.

Подробные сведения
Подробные сведения о контроллере серии Geo 7 см. на веб-
сайте по адресу: www.trimble.com/geo7.

Подробные инструкции по эксплуатации, в том числе правила 
техники безопасности и обращения с прибором, см. в 
Руководстве пользователя контроллера серии Geo 7 на веб-
сайте по адресу: www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

Получение поддержки
За поддержкой обращайтесь к местному продавцу продукции 
Trimble, см. веб-сайт:  dealerlocator.trimble.com.

RU
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构成一览

❶ 天线接口

❷ 主页屏幕

❸ SIM 卡槽 

❹ 应用按键

❺ 话筒

❻ 主页/电源 

❼ GNSS 天线 

❽ 光传感器 

❾ SDHC 插槽 

❿ 听筒

⓫ 模块接口 

⓬ 手写笔/手写笔托

⓭ 500 万像素摄像头 

⓮ 气压计气孔

⓯ 可拆卸电池 

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

正面 背面 

❿

⓫

⓬

⓭
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使用入门

C 警告 – 为了避免受到损伤，操作此手持机之前，请阅读 
《Geo 7系列用户指南》中的重要安全信息。

❶ 第一次使用此设备之前，应当用随带的交流电源适配器给电
池块充电3小时以上，完全充满电量。
❷ 把电池块插入到电池槽口，确保电池块的两个闩锁均卡入到
位。
❸ 按下电源按钮运行设备，然后用键盘选择系统语言。
❹ 用随带的USB数据线把设备接到计算机上，然后安装您的外
业软件。

C 切记 – 选择操作系统语言时要格外小心。这是一个 
永久性选择，如果要改变语言，必须把设备送回Trimble 
授权的服务提供商。

详细信息
关于Geo 7系列性能的更多信息，请访问： 
www.trimble.com/geo7.

关于详细的操作说明(包括安全信息和处理信息)，请访问以下网
址，参阅《Geo 7系列用户指南》： 
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

获得支持
关于支持方面的信息，请进入以下网址联系您当地的 Trimble 经
销商： dealerlocator.trimble.com.
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http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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概覽

❶ 天線連接埠

❷ 首頁畫面

❸ SIM 卡槽

❹ 應用按鍵

❺ 話筒

❻ 首頁/電源 

❼ GNSS 天線 

❽ 光感測器

❾ SDHC 槽 

❿ 聽筒

⓫ 模組連接頭

⓬ 手寫筆/手寫筆托

⓭ 500 萬圖素攝像頭

⓮ 氣壓計氣孔

⓯ 可拆卸電池

❶
❷

❸

❹

❺
❻

❼

❽

❾

正面 背面

❿
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入門

C 警告 – 爲了避免受到損傷，請在操作此手持儀之前先閱讀
《Geo 7系列使用者指南》中的重要安全資訊。 

❶ 第一次使用此裝置之前，應當用隨帶的交流電源適配器給
電池塊充電至少3個小時，完全充滿電量。
❷ 把電池塊插到電池槽中，確保他的兩個閂鎖均卡入到位。
❸ 按下電源按鈕運行手持儀，然後用鍵盤選擇系統語言。
❹ 用隨帶的USB連接線把手持儀接到電腦上，然後安裝外業
軟體。

C 切記 – 選擇作業系統語言時要非常小心，這是一個永久性選
擇。如要改變語言，必須把此裝置送回Trimble授權的服務提供
商。

詳情 
關于Geo 7系列性能的更多資訊，請進入： 
www.trimble.com/geo7.

關于操作說明詳情(包括安全資訊和處理資訊)，請進入以下網
址，參閱《Geo 7系列使用者指南》： 
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation.

支援 
有關支援資訊，請進入以下網站聯絡您當地的 Trimble 經銷商： 
dealerlocator.trimble.com.
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http://www.trimble.com/geo7
http://www.trimble.com/geo7/support/documentation
http://www.dealerlocator.trimble.com
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Certification and compliance
To view certification and compliance marks specific to your Geo 7 series 
handheld, tap:
  / Settings / System / System Information / Compliance.

FCC Compliance Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions may cause 
harmful interference to radio communication. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
– Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
– Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
– Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.
– Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

Changes and modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer or 
registrant of this equipment can void your authority to operate this equipment 
under Federal Communications Commission rules. The radios in this device 
have been designed and manufactured to not exceed stipulated emission 
limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF) energy as required by the Federal 
Communications Commission of the U.S. Government 47 C.F.R. § 2.1091 and 
2.1093. The external antenna connector provided in this device is for GNSS 
antennas only.

Canadian Compliance Statement This digital apparatus does not exceed 
the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from digital apparatus as set 
out in the radio interference regulations of the Canadian Department of 
Communications. 

Le présent appareil numérique n’émet pas de bruits radioélectriques 
dépassant les limites applicables aux appareils numériques de Classe B 
prescrites dans le règlement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le 
Ministère des Communications du Canada.
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EU Declaration of conformity
Български Trimble Navigation Limited декларира, че това устройство с клетъчен, Wi-Fi 
и Bluetooth предавател е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и другите 
приложими правила на Директива 1999/5/ЕС. 

Česky Společnost Trimble Navigation Limited timto prohlašuje, že toto mobilni zařizeni 
s technologii Wi-Fi a Bluetooth vyhovuje zakladnim požadavkům a dalšim přislušnym 
ustanovenim směrnice 1999/5/ES. 

Dansk Undertegnede Trimble Navigation Limited erkl.rer herved, at folgende udstyr 
cellular, Wi-Fi og Bluetooth overholder de v.sentlige krav og ovrige relevante krav i direktiv 
1999/5/EF. 
 
Deutsch Hiermit erklart Trimble Navigation Limited, dass sich Mobiltelefon, Wi-Fi und 
Bluetooth in Ubereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den ubrigen 
einschlagigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befinden. 

Eesti Kaesolevaga kinnitab Trimble Navigation Limited, et see mobiil-, Wi-Fi- ja Bluetooth-
seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EU pohinouetele ja nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele 
teistele asjakohastele satetele. 

English Hereby, Trimble Navigation Limited declares that this cellular, Wi-Fi, and Bluetooth 
device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directive 1999/5/EC. 

Español Por medio de la presente Trimble Navigation Limited declara que este dispositivo 
celular, Wi-Fi y Bluetooth cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras 
disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. 

Ελληνικά Mε την παρούσα, η Trimble Navigation Limited δηλώνει ότι αυτή η συσκευή 
κινητού, Wi-Fi και Bluetooth συμμορφώνεται προς τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές 
σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/ΕΚ. 

Francais Par la presente Trimble Navigation Limited declare que l’appareil cellulaire, 
Wi-Fi, et Bluetooth est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE. 

Islenska Trimble Navigation Limited lýsir því hér með yfir að þetta tæki, sem er 
farsími, þráðlaus og með blátannartækni (e: cellular,Wi-Fi and Bluetooth,) fullnægir 
lágmarkskröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Evróputilskipunar 1999/5/EC. 
 
Italiano Con la presente Trimble Navigation Limited dichiara che questo dispositivo 
cellulare, Wi-Fi e Bluetooth e conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle alter disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. 

Latviski Ar šo Trimble Navigation Limited deklarē, ka cellular, Wi-Fi un Bluetooth 
ierīce atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem 
noteikumiem. 

Lietuvių Šiuo „Trimble Navigation Limited“ deklaruoja, kad korinio, „Wi-Fi“ ir „Bluetooth“ 
ryšio įrenginys atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB Direktyvos nuostatas. 

Magyar Alulirott, Trimble Navigation Limited nyilatkozom, hogy a mobil, Wi-Fi es 
Bluetooth megfelel a vonatkozo alapveto kovetelmenyeknek es az 1999/5/EC iranyelv 
egyeb eloirasainak. 
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A copy of the EU declaration of conformity is available at:
www.trimble.com/geo7/support/EU_DoC.pdf

Geo 7 series handhelds can be used in the following countries:

AT BG BE CY CZ DK EE FI FR DE GR HU

IE IT LV LT LU MT NL PL PT RO SK SL

ES SE GB IS LI NO CH	

Malti Hawnhekk, Trimble Navigation Limited tiddikjara li dan l-apparat ċellulari, Wi-Fi, u 
Bluetooth huwa konformi mar-rekwiżiti essenzjali u dispożizzjonijiet oħra relevanti tad-
Direttiva 1999/5/KE. 

Nederlands Hierbij verklaart Trimble Navigation Limited dat het toestel cellular, Wi-Fi, en 
Bluetooth in overeenstemming is met de essentiele eisen en de andere bepalingen van 
richtlijn 1999/5/EG. 

Norsk Trimble Navigation Limited erkl.rer herved at dette mobiltelefon-, Wi-Fi- og 
Bluetooth-apparatet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og ovrige relevante krav 
i EU-direktivet 1999/5/EF. 

Polski Niniejszym Trimble Navigation Limited oświadcza, że ten telefon komorkowy, 
urządzenie Wi-Fi oraz Bluetooth są zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi 
stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC. 

Português Trimble Navigation Limited declara que este dispositivo móvel, Wi-Fi e 
Bluetooth está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da 
Directiva 1999/5/CE. 

Română Prin prezenta, Trimble Navigation Limited declară că acest aparat celular, Wi-Fi și 
Bluetooth este în conformitate cu cerinţele esenţiale şi cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale 
Directivei 1999/5/CE. 

Slovensko Trimble Navigation Limited izjavlja, da so celične naprave ter naprave Wi-Fi in 
Bluetooth skladne z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi ustreznimi določili direktive 1999/5/
ES. 

Slovensky Trimble Navigation Limited týmto vyhlasuje, že toto mobilné, Wi-Fi & Bluetooth 
zariadenie spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 1999/5/ES. 

Suomi Trimble Navigation Limited vakuuttaa täten, että tämä matkapuhelin-,Wi-Fija 
Bluetooth-tyyppinen laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä 
koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen. 

Svenska Härmed intygar Trimble Navigation Limited att denna mobiltelefoni-,Wi-Fi-, och 
Bluetooth-enhetståri överensstämmelse med de väsentliga egenskapskrav och övriga 
relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.
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